

No. 20-0729

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS HOLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS HARRIS COUNTY CLERK,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the 14th Court of Appeals, Houston

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

BEAU CARTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Record References	vii
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review	2
Argument.....	2
I. The State Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because Hollins Cannot Identify Any Law Authorizing His Conduct	2
A. No Statute Authorizes Hollins’s Conduct.....	4
1. As Hollins concedes, section 84.012 does not empower him to distribute applications without a request	4
2. Sections 32.071 and 83.001 do not confer broad unenumerated powers	5
3. Sections 1.010 and 84.013 do not empower early-voting clerks to provide unsolicited applications simply by requiring copies to be maintained or made available	7
B. The State’s enforcement choices do not change the meaning of the Election Code.....	12
II. The State Has Established a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Absent Relief	14
A. The State’s undisputed sovereign injury entitles it to an injunction.....	14
B. Hollins’s policy preferences do not rebut that his actions will likely cause significant harm in the upcoming election	17
Prayer	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	10
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 406 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1966)	3
<i>Banda v. Garcia</i> , 955 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1997) (per curiam)	18
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)	2
<i>Charles Scribner’s Sons v. Marris</i> , 262 S.W. 722 (Tex. 1924)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10-11
<i>City of Dallas v. Albert</i> , 354 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. 2011)	13
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	15, 16
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (2003)	5
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	17
<i>DeWitt v. Harris County</i> , 904 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. 1995).....	8
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
<i>Foster v. City of Waco</i> , 255 S.W.1104 (Tex. 1923)	1, 3, 4, 13
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F. 3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13

<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , 593 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2019)	13
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Howard Oil Co. v. Davis</i> , 13 S.W. 665 (1890)	5
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019) (orig. proceeding).....	2
<i>In re Office of the Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2015) (orig. proceeding) (per curiam)	7, 8
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020) (orig. proceeding)	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016)	8
<i>Lufkin v. City of Galveston</i> , 63 Tex. 437 (1885).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Def'rs of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....	15
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
<i>Pike v. Tex. EMC Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 17-0557, 2020 WL 3405812 (Tex. June 19, 2020)	15, 16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14

<i>San Antonio Union Junior Coll. Dist. v. Daniel</i> , 206 S.W.2d 995 (Tex. 1947) (orig. proceeding).....	4
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015).....	14
<i>Tafel v. State</i> , 536 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. 2017) (per curiam)	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>affirmed by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	16
<i>Tex. Ass’n. of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 952 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	15
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997), <i>as supplemented on denial of reh’g</i> (Oct. 9, 1997).....	13
<i>TGS–NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011).....	8
<i>TIC Energy & Chem., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. 2016)	5
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	17
<i>Town of Lakewood Vill. v. Bizios</i> , 493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016).....	1, 3, 13
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	15
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)	2
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	3
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
<i>Willacy County Appraisal Dist. v. Sebastian Cotton & Grain, Ltd.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2018), <i>opinion corrected on reh’g</i> (Sept. 28, 2018)	8

<i>Willis v. Potts</i> , 377 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. 1964)	11
--	----

<i>Yett v. Cook</i> , 281 S.W. 837 (Tex. 1926)	15
---	----

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 4, cl. 1	5
amend. I	10

Tex. Const. art. III, § 1.....	13
--------------------------------	----

52 U.S.C. § 10503(c).....	20
---------------------------	----

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.010	4, 7
§ 1.010(a)	7, 8, 9
§ 1.010(b).....	7, 9
§ 32.071	4, 5
chs. 81-87	6
§ 83.001	4, 5
§ 84.012	4, 5
§ 84.013	4, 7, 9, 10
§ 86.001	19
§ 86.004.....	20
chs. 101-06	6
chs. 111-14.....	6

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.011(a)	8, 9
------------------------------------	------

Other Authorities:

Act of May 26, 1917, 35th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 40, 1917 Tex. Gen. Laws 62	6
---	---

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 176 (2012)	9, 10
--	-------

<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary</i>	6
---	---

Oral Argument at 39:37-41:21, <i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	11
--	----

Shelley Childers, *Nearly 400K Vote-by-Mail Applications Sent to Harris Co. Seniors Ahead of Election*, ABC (June 11, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y8b59mds> 12-13

Sidney Greenbaum, *The Oxford English Grammar* § 3:16 (1996) 9, 10

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 9, 10

Zach Despart, *Texas Democratic Party Official Appointed Interim Harris County Clerk*, Hous. Chron. (May 19, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y3ukjmkm>.....20
